Meeting Date: 11/14/2006

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation [[x Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). O Report

O Res. No(s). 3 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
0 Other 0 Other

pé- -10
Prepared By: Ralph Alamillo A Agenda Item No.
Gillig

v
Reviewed By: City Manager /K"v City Attorney Finance #;/ Other NA _
DATE: November 6, 2006
TO: City Council

FROM: L a, City Engineer
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Fourth Amendment to Agreement with Parsons Transportation Group, Inc. for US
Highway 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange Project

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the Fourth Amendment to the agreement
with Parsons Transportation Group, Inc. to increase the amount by $10,000.00 for a total of
$710,000.00 for the modification of the design to meet ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act)
requirements for the US Highway 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange (Agreement No. 3288-04 PW).

DISCUSSION

The City hired Parsons Transportation Group, Inc., in November 2004 to perform the Project Study
Report (PSR), Project Development Study (PDS), the Project Report (PR), and the Environmental
Document (ED) for the US Highway 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange. The latest amendment
increases the scope of work and fees and adds time to complete the PR and the ED.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The request would increase the contract cost by $10,000 for a total of $710,00.00. There are sufficient
funds in Account No. 354-3170-826.82-09 Project No. 023113 to fund this request.

LB:RA

Attachment #1 - Fourth to Agreement No. 3288-04 PW

000037



Agreement No. 3288-04 PW

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

This Fourth Amendment, entered into this 23th day of October, 2006, amends that
certain Agreement for Consulting Services (““the Agreement”), entered into on
November 11, 2004, by and between the City of Oxnard (“City”) and Parsons
Transportation Group, Inc. (“Consultant™), as amended by the First, Second and Third
Amendments thereto.

City and Consultant agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Extend time of completion of Agreement for Consulting Services from February
16, 2006 to January 1, 2008.

2. Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 of the Agreement Scope of Services are
supplemented by Exhibit A-4, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

3.  In Section 14 of the Agreement, the figure “$700,000” is deleted and replaced
with the figure “$710,000”. This reflects an additional $10,000 charge to cover
the cost of the services described in Exhibit C, C-1 and C-3.

4.  Exhibits C, C-1 and C-3 are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

CITY OF OXNARD CONSULTANT

Pars STIMWC

evin Haboian, %y/{e President
Parsons Transportation Group, Inc.

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor

ATTEST:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

APPROVED- - APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:
[
’ _
GMY'[W Attorney Marcie Medina, Risk Manager
APPROVE? AS T(fONTENT:
Ralph Alamillo, Project Manager A
000038 AACHMENR, i et




EXHIBIT A~ 4
SCOPE OF SERVICES
FOR
AMENDMENT No. 4

TO CITY AGREEMENT No. 3288-04-PW

U.S. 101/DEL NORTE BOULEVARD INTERCHANGE

September 5, 2006

Exhibit A
Scope of Services for

Amendment No. 4 to City Agreement No, 3288-04-PW

0000 39 U.S. 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange

Page 1 of 2




SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR AMENDMENT No. 4

General Description of Required Services — Parsons Transportation Group (hereinafter
referred to as Consultant) will revise the northbound freeway ramp alignments to
accommodate the ADA requirements for the U.S. 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange
(Project).

Milestone 1 — Redesign Northbound Ramp Alignments

1.01 Design Coordination
Consultant will meet with the design team to discuss the revised alignment and will
coordinate with Caltrans for the approval of the modifications.

1.02 Geometric Calculations
Consultant will prepare new alignments for the northbound freeway ramps and calculate
the station lines for both ramps and will generate coordinate geometry.

1.03 Revise Layouts
Consultant will revise layout plans and will add new curve and alignment information to
the plans.

1.04 Revise Profiles
Consultant will revise the ramp profiles to conform to the new ramp alignments..

1.05 Revise Superelevation Diagrams
Consultant will revise the superelevation diagrams to conform to the new ramp alignments.

1.06 Regenerate Proposed Surface

Consultant will revise the Digital Terrain Model to include the new vertical and horizontal
alignment information to allow for the development of the cross sections and quantity
calculations.

1.07 Revise Right-of-Way
Consultant will calculate the revised right-of-way requirements and will update the right-
of-way line on the plans to reflect the changes.

1.08 Revise Quantiﬁes
Consultant will calculate quantities based on the revised design for the northbound ramps.

Exhibit A

Scope of Services for

Amendment No. 4 to City Agreement No. 3288-04-PW
U.S. 101/Del Norte Boulevard Interchange

000040 Page 2 of 2

Altachmeng

Page 2 , QLA




EXHIBIT C
AMENDMENT No. 4
AGREEMENT No. 3288-04-PW
US 101/DEL NORTE BOULEVARD INTERCHANGE
MODIFY RAMP DESIGN TO MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS
September 5, 2006
L. DIRECT SALARY COSTS
Personnel Category Average Rate Hours Total
Project Manager $75.96 3 $227.88
Senior Project Engineer $63.00 29 $1,858.24
Project Engineer $52.50 30 $1,575.00
Engineer/Designer $44.10 4 $176.40
Drafter/Technician £36.75 G $0.00
Clerical $23.10 0 $0.00
Subtotal 66 $3,837.52 {(H
II. INDIRECT RATE
INDIRECT RATE 135.00 % x $ 3,837.52 = Subtotal 3 5,180.68 (2}
Subtotat (1)
1II. FIXED FEE
10 % x $ 9,018.18 = Subtotal $ 901.82 (3)
Total (1) + {2)
IV. OTHER DIRECT COSTS
item Amount
Plats/Reproduction/Photos/Commercial Printing $80.00
Subtotal $ 80.00 {4)
Y. SUBCONTRACTOR'S COSTS
Subtotal $ - 0.00 2)
VL. TOTAL AMOUNT
Total $ 10,000 (Total 1-5)
CADocuments and Setfingsipwralallncal Settingsi\Termp{Ramp Redesigr Rev1 Sept 06.xls]Cost £ . EXH!BIT C - PAGE 1 OF 3
000041 Attachment

o ool




€40 2 39vd - O LigiHX3

e,

“lachment

00004<

sinop{spegp Kog LAsy uBisepay dweyhdws \sBumeg eooTieRimdsiuleg pue SIUALUNZOQND

00°000'0L$ 99 14 (it 62 £ wioLans
00'08% $1500 100Nd 1BUO
LLGZES 4 4 joiuod Aeno| 8071
8 866% g 14 14 sonpuenb esmey|  80'L
959083 g 4 Z RBp-40-1UBIY osineM{  207Y
SonL'es Sl 2 / soeung pesodold eielebey]  90'L
ZvBL'LS 8 v ¥ Weibeig UoeAsoiedng esined | SO'|
0LGoY LS ol 9 v sooid ssineM|  FO'L
LZPBL'LS g ¥ ¥ sinoAe estey|  €0'E
£l 226% o 9 suolienolen oppwossl  Zo'L
£0'885% £ € uopeuipicon ubisea|  LO'L
SINIWNDIY dNYH ONNOBHLYON NOISIGaY - L ANOLST NN
oLees g.'9¢% oL'yrs 09°28% 00°€9% 96'9.%
ANAOWY HANDISIA HIIANIONG WIEANISNE
avYiol 1WLoL | WOA1d | NwIoINMOaL | ME3NIDNa | 1o3rodd 10aroud | YIOUNYH NCILJINDS30 HSVL
HUOINIS L0aAroYd
o007 ‘s Lloqumdag -

SINTNTLINOTN VAV LTAW 0L NDISTA JNVE AJIG0K
AONVHOIULINI GHVATTNOYS AXTUON TEA/TOT Sl
Md-70-88Z€ "ON INIWIIHOV
y 'ON LNIWANIWY

1-0 LigiHX4d




s

soLawoan dwey 9sIA%Y 7 'ON JUdWpUIWY

vd/dard £ ON Juswpusy
MIAY ABpug 7 ON JuswpudIury

Allachmenf

€O € AHVd —~ € LIGIHXH UOISIOAUOD) JIU) UBISA(] | 'ON JUDWIPUdWY &
.
000°01LS 000°01§ 000°¢8% 000°71$ 000°8$ 000°565$ TV.LOL
WO
000°0FH$ 000°58% 000°19¢$ [eluouuosAug/0day
1olo1 p IUOISIP A
(aa/a9d)
000°6€$ 000°01$ 000°62$ JWAFRULA q.qw
- 100[01 § QUOISIHIIAT o
moﬁ.ﬁﬂwm 0
000°€0Z$ 000°CIS 000°8% 000°¢81$ jeniul pue SAd/NISd | @
T AUOISINN @
‘ (sadasd)
000°7Z$ . . 000°7Z$ ewageuey
, 19[01d T JUOISIPIAL
Jugnsuey’ =
©0) JUIWAR]
—U mﬂrﬁ R R T L PR AP LI U E PR SO PSS P AP I L0 8 ESHCITNCH TN F S AU D AJUERY £ A SPPEP APPSR LU B TR R

9007 ‘s saquiapdog
uondrIdSd(| SOUOISIIA]
AMJ-P0-88Z€ "ON 1URWRIBY AN 0] § *ON JUIWPUIWY
€D Hquyxy



